Company be and is hereby accorded to the Board of Directors of the Company 
(hereinafter called ‘the Board’) to acquire by way of subscription of 23,680 
Equity Shares at a price of Rs. 3,482 per share (Face Value of Rs. 100 per share 
and premium of Rs. 3,382 per share) amounting to Rs. 8,24,53,760 (Rupees 
Eight Crore Twenty Four Lakhs Fifty Three Thousand Seven Hundred and Sixty 
only) in Associate Company, Kineco Exel Composites India Private Limited by 
way of Rights issue, over and above the permissible limits under Section 186(2) 
of the Companies Act, 2013 (presently being 60 percent of the Company’s paid 
up capital, free reserves and securities premium account or one hundred

[...]

every 7 shares held.  

Accordingly, Kineco Limited who holds 45% of the Equity shares in KECI, is entitled 
to subscribe to 23,680 Equity shares at a price of Rs. 3,482 per share (Face Value of 
Rs. 100 per share and premium of Rs. 3,382 per share) amounting to Rs. 8,24,53,760 
(Rupees Eight Crore Twenty Four Lakhs Fifty Three Thousand Seven Hundred and 
Sixty only) in three calls as made by the Board of KECI, from time to time.  

The capital raised through the Rights Issue shall be used by the Associate Company 
for its expansion purposes, towards planned capital expenditure and other general 
corporate purposes.

[...]

Kineco Kaman Composites India Private Limited (‘KKCI’) was incorporated as a Joint 
venture between Kaman Aerospace Group Inc. and Kineco Limited wherein Kineco 
Limited held 51% of the stake in KKCI.  

Kaman Aerospace Group Inc. is desirous of selling its fully paid up 56,43,023 (Fifty-
Six Lakhs Forty-Three Thousand and Twenty-Three) Equity Shares in KKCI to 
Kineco Limited i.e. for a total consideration of $ 4,000,000 (four Million Dollars Only) 
(Approx. Rupees 33.40 crores).  

As per Section 186 (2) (C) of the Companies Act, 2013 No company shall directly or 
indirectly acquire by way of subscription, purchase or otherwise, the securities of